year-end, implying returns for the whole year at 7% (in line

with the average annual return since 2002)

-31%

17%
13%

27%

21%

3%

-43%

33%

12%

-8%

19%
22%

8%
10%

2% 7%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016

Stoxx 600 total return

Average since 2002

Our top-down model of European equity versus bond

returns points to 8% excess return for equities in 2017

Until the end of the year, DB analysts’ forecasts imply 4%

upside for US equities and 2% upside for the USD TWI

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

May-07 Sep-08 Feb-10 Jun-11 Nov-12 Mar-14 Aug-15 Dec-16

Europe equities vs bonds, total returns

Fitted(USD broad TWI,Euro area comp PMI,US HY spreads)

Yoy change (%)

Adjusted R squared: 0.77

2017 year-end
scenario

4%

2%

0%

-2% -2%
-2%

-4%

-5%

-7%
-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

S&P 500 USD TWI EUR TWI Bund Stoxx
600

10y UST GBP TWI Brent Metals

DB total return forecasts to end-2017 from current
18%

7% 7%

3%

0%

-3% -3% -3%
-5%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

S&P 500 Stoxx
600

EUR TWI Metals 10y UST Bund GBP TWI Brent USD TWI

DB total return forecast for 2017 overall

Deutsche Bank

Research

European Equity Strategy

Sebastian Raedler +44-20754-18169; Wolf von Rotberg +44-20754-52801;

Thomas Pearce, CFA  +44-20754-16568; Andreas Bruckner  +44-20754-18171

29 September 2017 31

What are the risks?

Deutsche Bank

Research

European Equity Strategy

Sebastian Raedler +44-20754-18169; Wolf von Rotberg +44-20754-52801;

Thomas Pearce, CFA  +44-20754-16568; Andreas Bruckner  +44-20754-18171

29 September 2017 32Source: Bloomberg Finance LP, Datastream, Deutsche Bank

What are the risks? 1) Growth momentum has started to roll over

Euro area PMI momentum is a key driver for European equity

momentum, and if the PMI does fade to 53.4, this would imply

downside for the market over the coming months

The Euro area PMI, at 56.3, is consistent with GDP growth of just over 0.8%

qoq, or >3% annualized – we target a level of 53.4 by end-Q4, consistent

with our economists’ Q4 GDP growth forecast of 0.5%

-1.0%

-0.8%

-0.6%

-0.4%

-0.2%

0.0%

0.2%

0.4%

0.6%

0.8%

1.0%

1.2%

[…]

We expect global macro surprises to fade until year-end and the Stoxx 600 to

stay roughly at the current level, while our strategists expect the US 10-year

bond yield to rise by 60 basis points

Personal & household goods tend to outperform when European

equities fall, US bond yields fall, and macro surprises fall

Source: Bloomberg Finance LP, Haver, Datastream, Deutsche Bank

In level terms, our projected scenario for all input factors is consistent with

personal & household goods outperforming by around 9% into year-end

Personal & household goods: upside as growth momentum fades
Overweight

0.8

0.4

0.7

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

5% fall in Stoxx 600 10bps fall in US 10y yields 10pts fall in global macro
surprises

Sensitivity of 6m rel perf

-18

-8

2

12

22

32

Oct-07 Oct-09 Oct-11 Oct-13 Oct-15 Oct-17

European P&H goods, 6m rel perf

Fitted(Stoxx 600, US 10y, Global macro surprises)

Forecast

Adj R-sqd: 0.47

95

100

105

110

115

120

Aug-16 Nov-16 Feb-17 May-17 Aug-17 Nov-17

European P&H goods rel to market

Forecast level

Change

Model parameters
Current

Year-end

forecast

Year-end vs

current

Level Impact on

6m perf by

yr-end

Stoxx 600 386 375 -3% 0%

US 10y yields 2.3% 2.8% 0.4% -2%

5%

9%

6 month performance by year-end 4%

Global macro surprises 12pts -20pts -32 1%

Implied out/under-performance by year-end

Constant

Our regression model explains European personal & household goods’

relative performance as a function of the Stoxx 600, US 10-year bond

yields and global macro surprises

Deutsche Bank

Research

European Equity Strategy

Sebastian Raedler +44-20754-18169; Wolf von Rotberg +44-20754-52801;

Thomas Pearce, CFA  +44-20754-16568; Andreas Bruckner  +44-20754-18171

29 September 2017

77

82

87

92

97

102

107

112

-11

-9

-7

-5

-3

-1

1

3

5

Oct-07 Apr-09 Oct-10 Apr-12 Oct-13 Apr-15 Oct-16

Euro area vs US: manufacturing PMI, index pts, 6m lead

European telecoms, rel to market, rhs

98Source: Bloomberg Finance LP, Haver, Datastream, Deutsche Bank

Overweight

Telecoms are priced for Euro area versus US growth

momentum to fall to Euro crisis levels – an unlikely scenario

Telecoms have underperformed the market by 12% over the past

year, close to the peak year-on-year falls of 2010 and 2012

Telecoms have further upside given our expectations of a

continued roll-over of global PMI momentum

Telecoms are already priced for US high-yield spreads to fall significantly

further, while our credit model suggests spreads will stay flat

-25%

-15%

-5%

5%

15%

25%

35%

Dec-06 Dec-08 Dec-10 Dec-12 Dec-14 Dec-16

European telecoms, rel to market, year-on-year

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

85

95

105

115

125

135

2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016

European telecoms, rel to market

US high-yield credit spreads, in bps, rhs
-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016

Global composite PMI new orders (6m chg)
Trajectory if PMI fades to 53 by year end
European telecoms vs market (6m chg, rhs, inv.)

Telecoms: the fade in global macro momentum points to moderate upside

Deutsche Bank

Research

European Equity Strategy

Sebastian Raedler +44-20754-18169; Wolf von Rotberg +44-20754-52801;

Thomas Pearce, CFA  +44-20754-16568; Andreas Bruckner  +44-20754-18171

29 September 2017 99Source: Bloomberg Finance LP, Haver, Datastream, Deutsche Bank

At current levels, the sector’s relative P/E implies telecoms EPS growth

some 600bps below that for the market over the coming two years

The relative P/E, at a 3% premium to the market, is at a 3.5-

year low and below its 10-year average

Overweight

Relative EV to EBITDA for the sector has fallen to an

all-time low

Telecoms: the fade in global macro momentum points to moderate upside

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017

Telecom rel. to market: EV to EBITDA